
Dr. Alexander Maximillian Thyery 
	
1726 December 15 (Thursday).  Very high Winds and Sharp Cold.  Mr. John Pratt, Junior and 
his Brother Came and Cutt Several Load of wood for me.  An High German Doctor was here. 
 
1736 October 22 (Friday).  [Faint?] We got Ebenezer down into the dining-Room.  Dr. Gott 
visited us as he returned from Mr. Thomlins Child, with a Gentleman of the Faculty who was 
born at Vienna: his Name Alexander Maximilian Thyery; Practitioner at Plainfield.   
 
1736 November 25 (Thursday).  At Dr. Gotts at Eve.  N.B. Dr. Alexander Maximilian Thyery 
there.   
 
1737 February 26 (Saturday).  At eve came Dr. Thyery but he would go and lodge at Ensign 
Maynard's. 
 
1737 February 27 (Sunday).  Dr. Thyery and Deacon Fay and his wife dined with me….  Dr. 
Thyery at eve, but was called away to visit Stephen Fay. 
 
1737 February 28 (Monday).  Monsieur Thyery came to my house p.m. and I had some 
Expectations of Mr. Prentice of Grafton, and his wife to visit me, but they did not come.  The 
Doctor spent the evening and good part of the night with me, but presently after he got to Bed 
came Simon Tainter, Junior upon a most urgent message from Stephen Fay, to have the Doctor 
visit him forthwith.  Howbeit he would not rise till he had taken several naps.  I did not get to 
bed till past three o'clock.  
 
1737 March 6 (Sunday).  Dr. Thyery at meeting. 
 
1737 March 7 (Monday).  Dr. Thyery visited me and dined with me.   
 
1737 March 15 (Tuesday).  At noon I was extremely indisposed.  Faint etc.  Storm, snow.  P.M. 
Dr. Thyery was here, I grew better.  D.G. 
 
1737 March 21 (Monday).  I visited Stephen Fay -- was at the Captain's, find Thyery is not a 
man of Truth or Probity.   
 
	


